
Section 8 Nordic Ski Championship - Boys Team Scores

Wednesday - February 6, 2002 Sugar Hills, Grand Rapids - all races = 5k

1 Grand Rapids 788 100 99 98 97 100 99 98 97
2 Bemidji 726 96 94 93 89 92 89 87 86
3 Brainerd 664 85 84 79 65 93 90 88 80
4 Mora 661.5 90 76 74 69 95 91 84 82.5
5 Alexandria 613 91 83 77 73 79 73 72 65
6 St.Cloud Apollo 564.5 82 66 64 56 85 78 67.5 66
7 Little Falls 560.5 81 75 70 63 82.5 64 63 62
8 Detroit Lakes 556.5 95 80 58 55 94 74.5 51 49
9 Fergus Falls 555 86 78 68 62 81 71 55 54

10 Deer River 314 51 48 47 45 44 40 39

Battle Lake inc
Greenway inc

State Qualifiers:

Top Team Classic Classic Freestyle Freestyle Pursuit Pursuit
Name School Grade Place Time Place Time Place Time

1 Kevin Patzoldt Grand Rapids 12 1 14:54 2 13:11 1 28:05
2 Ben Byrne Grand Rapids 11 4 15:26 1 12:57 2 28:23
3 Lars Gaalaas Grand Rapids 12 3 15:25 3 13:13 3 28:38
4 Aaron Roessler Grand Rapids 11 2 15:17 4 13:22 4 28:39
5 Tyler Gerling Grand Rapids 10 13 16:34 5 13:51 5 30:25
6 Erik Newman Grand Rapids 12 9 16:26 26 15:35 14 32:01

Top Four Pursuit Skiers not on winning team
1 Dan Johnson Detroit Lakes 12 6 16:12 7 14:17 6 30:29
2 Eric Olson Mora 12 11 16:33 6 14:02 7 30:35
3 Aaron Nistler Bemidji 10 5 16:04 10 14:36 8 30:40
4 Ross Roetman Bemidji 12 8 16:16 15 14:52 9 31:08

Top Two Classic Skiers not on winning team or in top four individual Pursuit skiers
1 David Grundy Bemidji 10 7 16:13 35 16:06 17 32:19
2 Andy Rishavy Alexandria 12 10 16:30 45 16:50 23 33:20

Top Two Freestyle Skiers not on winning team or in top four individual Pursuit skiers
1 Wynn Roberts Battle Lake 8 00:00 17:44 8 14:19 15 32:03
2 Chris Woodard Brainerd 9 00:00 16:47 9 14:26 10 31:13

Freestyle PointsClassic PointsPlace School Total Points



Wednesday, February 6, 2002

Section 8 Nordic Ski Championship

BOYS PURSUIT
Sugar Hills, Grand Rapids
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1 28:05 Kevin Patzoldt 12 Grand Rapids 1 14:54 100 2 13:11 99
2 28:23 Ben Byrne 11 Grand Rapids 4 15:26 97 1 12:57 100
3 28:38 Lars Gaalaas 12 Grand Rapids 3 15:25 98 3 13:13 98
4 28:39 Aaron Roessler 11 Grand Rapids 2 15:17 99 4 13:22 97
5 30:25 Tyler Gerling 10 Grand Rapids 13 16:33.6 88 5 13:51 96
6 30:29 Dan Johnson 12 Detroit Lakes 6 16:12 95 7 14:17 94
7 30:35 Eric Olson 12 Mora 11 16:33 90 6 14:02 95
8 30:40 Aaron Nistler 10 Bemidji 5 16:04 96 10 14:36 92
9 31:08 Ross Roetman 12 Bemidji 8 16:16 93 15 14:52 87
10 31:13 Chris Woodard 9 Brainerd 16 16:47 85 9 14:26 93
11 31:24 Dan Paropek 12 Bemidji 14 16:38 87 13 14:46 89
12 31:31 Sevve Stember 11 Bemidji 12 16:33.5 89 16 14:57 86
13 31:40 Chris Endreson 12 Brainerd 17 16:51 84 14 14:49 88
14 32:01 Erik Newman 12 Grand Rapids 9 16:26 92 26 15:35 77
15 32:03 Wynn Roberts 8 Battle Lake 24 17:44 na 8 14:19 na
16 32:07 Matt Bischoff 12 Fergus Falls 15 16:41 86 21 15:26 81
17 32:19 David Grundy 10 Bemidji 7 16:13 94 35 16:06 69
18 32:24 Nate Odio 10 Alexandria 18 16:53 83 23 15:31 79
19 32:32 Josh Gold 11 Little Falls 20 17:20 81 19 15:12 82.5
20 32:55 Jacob Teichrow 10 Mora 26 17:46 76 18 15:09 84
21 32:59 Dustin Matson 12 Brainerd 22 17:31 79 22 15:28 80
22 33:05 Chris Zeigler 9 Detroit Lakes 21 17:25 80 28 15:40 74.5
23 33:20 Andy Rishavy 12 Alexandria 10 16:30 91 45 16:50 59
24 33:22 Ryan Hammerberg 12 St.Cloud Apollo 19 17:05 82 38 16:17 66
25 33:35 Stefan Bischof 10 Fergus Falls 23 17:33 78 32 16:02 71
26 33:42 Titas Anderson 9 Alexandria 25 17:44 77 31 15:58 72
27 33:44 Craig Elgin 11 Mora 28 18:07 74 27 15:37 76
28 34:02 Mitch Gesell 9 Alexandria 29 18:11 73 30 15:51 73
29 34:20 Matt Krousey 12 Little Falls 27 17:52 75 41 16:28 63
30 34:52 Jim Grundy 9 Bemidji 30 18:14 72 43 16:38 61
31 34:59 Tim Wasland 9 Little Falls 32 18:39 70 40 16:20 64
32 35:02 Andy LaFerriere 10 St.Cloud Apollo 38 19:29 64 24 15:33 78
33 35:33 Ben Bruggeman 9 Alexandria 31 18:23 71 46 17:10 58
34 35:35 Ben Endreson 10 Brainerd 37 19:27 65 36 16:08 67.5
35 36:02 Mark Haugen 12 St.Cloud Apollo 36 19:20 66 44 16:42 60
36 36:04 Jared Asmus 10 Little Falls 39 19:30 63 42 16:34 62
37 36:48 Michael Collison 10 Bemidji 35 19:17.5 67 48 17:30 56
38 37:05 Joe Dinsmore 10 Fergus Falls 34 19:17.3 68 51 17:48 53
39 37:17 Michael Lanes 11 Alexandria 42 19:49 60 47 17:28 57
40 37:19 Sam Dinsmore 12 Fergus Falls 40 19:35 62 50 17:44 54
41 37:21 David Schroeder 10 Fergus Falls 41 19:44 61 49 17:37 55
42 40:09 Jesse Zeigler 11 Detroit Lakes 44 20:06 58 58 20:03 46
43 40:17 Cody Rekstad 9 Little Falls 45 20:56 57 56 19:21 48
44 41:24 Matt Woolery 10 Little Falls 49 22:17 53 54 19:07 50
45 42:09 Stephan Hanson 10 Fergus Falls 48 22:15 54 57 19:54 47
46 42:27 Mike Granger 12 Detroit Lakes 47 22:03 55 61 20:24 42.5
47 42:51 Micah Lenthe 11 Fergus Falls 50 22:27 52 61 20:24 42.5
48 44:01 Dan Maselter 10 St.Cloud Apollo 46 21:39 56 67 22:22 37
49 44:23 Kely Finke 9 Deer River 51 22:48 51 66 21:35 38
50 44:37 Seth Lien 10 Little Falls 52 23:45 50 63 20:52 41
51 45:57 Nick Mason 9 Deer River 54 24:23 48 65 21:34 39
52 56:05 Jerry Cody 9 Deer River 55 28:45 47 68 27:20 36



Section 8 Nordic Ski Championship - Girls Team Scores

Wednesday - February 6, 2002 Sugar Hills, Grand Rapids - all races = 5k

1 Grand Rapids 787 100 99 98 97 100 99 98 96
2 Bemidji 704 94 93 91 88 90 85 82 81
3 Brainerd 694 95 86 79 76 94 91 87 86
4 Mora 683 92 82 74 70 97 93 92 83
5 Alexandria 645 90 81 80 77 84 80 77 76
6 Little Falls 581.5 83 72.5 68 66 75 74 72 71
7 Fergus Falls 527.5 84 72.5 67 63 65 64 58 54
8 St.Cloud Apollo 469 64 57 55 52 63 62 61 55
9 Detroit Lakes 456 62 61 59 56 57 56 53 52

Deer River inc
Sauk Rapids inc

State Qualifiers:

Top Team Classic Classic Freestyle Freestyle Pursuit Pursuit
Name School Grade Time Place Time Place Time Place

1 Kari Lunemann Grand Rapids 10 17:48 1 15:23 2 33:11 1
2 Brynden Manbeck Grand Rapids 9 18:15 3 15:13 1 33:28 2
3 Megan Zupan Grand Rapids 10 17:53 2 16:06 3 33:59 3
4 Katie Zupan Grand Rapids 12 18:50 4 16:15 5 35:05 4
5 Janna Johnson Grand Rapids 12 18:56 5 16:19 6 35:15 5
6 Kate Eklin Grand Rapids 10 20:28 12 17:25 12 37:53 9
7 Emily Haugenson Grand Rapids 11 17:29 13

Top Four Pursuit Skiers not on winning team
1 Christina Roberts Brainerd 10 19:05 6 16:37 7 35:42 6
2 Larissa Sigurdsen Mora 11 19:43 9 16:10 4 35:53 7
3 Andrea Smith Bemidji 10 19:17 7 17:23 11 36:40 8
4 Katie Lueth Bemidji 10 20:00 10 18:05 16 38:05 10

Top Two Classic Skiers not on winning team or in top four individual Pursuit skiers
1 Erin Rude Bemidji 11 19:29 8 19:01 23 38:30 12
2 Natasha Bruggeman Alexandria 12 20:25 11 18:53 21 39:18 14

Top Two Skate Skiers not on winning team or in top four individual Pursuit skiers
1 Mariah Olson Mora 10 17:03 8
2 Erica Ahlgren Mora 10 21:41 19 17:16 9 38:57 13

Freestyle PointsPlace School Total Points Classic Points



Wednesday, February 6, 2002

Section 8 Nordic Ski Championship

GIRLS PURSUIT
Sugar Hills, Grand Rapids
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Classic 
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1 33:11 Kari Lunemann 10 Grand Rapids 1 17:48 100 2 15:23 99
2 33:28 Brynden Manbeck 9 Grand Rapids 3 18:15 98 1 15:13 100
3 33:59 Megan Zupan 12 Grand Rapids 2 17:53 99 3 16:06 98
4 35:05 Katie Zupan 10 Grand Rapids 4 18:50 97 5 16:15 96
5 35:15 Janna Johnson 12 Grand Rapids 5 18:56 96 6 16:19 95
6 35:42 Christina Roberts 10 Brainerd 6 19:05 95 7 16:37 94
7 35:53 Larissa Sigurdsen 11 Mora 9 19:43 92 4 16:10 97
8 36:40 Andrea Smith 10 Bemidji 7 19:17 94 11 17:23 90
9 37:53 Kate Eklin 10 Grand Rapids 12 20:28 89 12 17:25 89
10 38:05 Kati Lueth 10 Bemidji 10 20:00 91 16 18:05 85
11 38:15 Anna Mangan 10 Brainerd 15 20:58 86 10 17:17 91
12 38:30 Erin Rude 11 Bemidji 8 19:29 93 23 19:01 78
13 38:57 Erica Ahlgren 10 Mora 19 21:41 82 9 17:16 92
14 39:18 Natasha Bruggeman 12 Alexandria 11 20:25 90 21 18:53 80
15 39:38 Baret Williams 12 Bemidji 14 20:55 87 20 18:43 81
16 39:44 Charlotte Martin 12 Bemidji 16 21:11 85 19 18:33 82
17 40:31 Jessica Hurlbut 9 Alexandria 26 22:23 75 17 18:08 84
18 40:41 Katie Benson 10 Bemidji 13 20:43 88 32 19:58 69
19 40:56 Brooke Ellison 10 Alexandria 20 21:49 81 25 19:07 76
20 41:20 Emma Dickinson 9 Mora 32 23:11 69 18 18:09 83
21 41:23 Emily Peper 10 Alexandria 24 22:20 77 24 19:03 77
22 41:23 Nancy Silbernick 11 Little Falls 18 21:40 83 29 19:43 72
23 41:25 Candace Teichroew 12 Mora 27 22:29 74 22 18:56 79
24 41:45 Heather Sand 11 Bemidji 23 22:17 78 28 19:28 73
25 42:09 Teresa Facciotto 10 Alexandria 21 22:08 80 33 20:01 68
26 42:29 Kayla Kluver 10 Little Falls 28.5 22:45 72.5 30 19:44 71
27 42:47 Jenny Reff 11 Fergus Falls 17 21:39 84 37 21:08 64
28 43:28 Megan Germschied 12 Little Falls 33 24:06 68 27 19:22 74
29 43:43 Erin Jacobson 11 Fergus Falls 28.5 22:45 72.5 36 20:58 65
30 44:49 Anna Pederson 10 Alexandria 30 22:58 71 41 21:51 60
31 46:35 Brianna LaFerriere 8 St.Cloud Apollo 37 25:18 64 38 21:17 63
32 46:51 Ansty Skillingstad 8 Fergus Falls 34 24:17 67 43 22:34 58
33 46:52 Emily Gustafson 12 Little Falls 35 24:19 66 42 22:33 59
34 48:26 Jessica McQueen 11 Detroit Lakes 39 25:29 62 44 22:57 57
35 49:56 Paula Guetter 12 Detroit Lakes 40 26:04 61 46 23:52 56
36 50:14 Jenna Hammerberg 9 St.Cloud Apollo 46 28:44 55 40 21:30 61
37 51:19 Christine Bernard 11 Fergus Falls 43 26:52 58 49 24:27 54
38 57:36 Randy Wickund 10 Fergus Falls 47 28:54 54 54 28:42 51


